RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING CHAPTER 2 (GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES) OF THE CITY'S MASTER FEE SCHEDULE TO ESTABLISH ADMINISTRATIVE FEES RELATED TO MASTER LICENSE AGREEMENTS FOR WIRELESS FACILITIES ON CITY POLES IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, the standard Master License Agreement for Wireless Facilities on City Poles in the Right-of-Way includes provisions requiring payment of administrative fees, including a Master License Preparation Fee and a Pole License Processing Fee; and

WHEREAS, an analysis of the staff effort associated with preparing a Master License Agreement and processing a Pole License for wireless facilities on City poles in the right-of-way has been conducted; and

WHEREAS, current fully burdened hourly rates for impacted staff were applied to the staff effort estimate to determine the cost of service associated with providing these administrative services, as detailed in Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, in order to achieve full and equitable cost recovery for Master License Agreement administrative services provided, the Council wishes to amend Chapter 2 of the City's Master Fee Schedule, as set forth in Exhibit 2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full; and

WHEREAS, the proposed fees do not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of providing the associated services; and

WHEREAS, Article XIII C of the California Constitution requires a vote of the electorate to increase any levy, charge, or exaction imposed by a local government, unless specifically exempted; and

WHEREAS, the proposed fees are exempt from the vote requirement per Sections 1(e)(2) and 1(e)(3); and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments to the Master Fee Schedule Chapter 2 shall become effective upon adoption of this Resolution by the City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it does hereby amend Chapter 2 (General Government Fees) of the City's Master Fee Schedule to establish administrative fees related to Master License Agreements for Wireless Facilities on City Poles in the Right-of-Way as set forth in Exhibit 2 to this Resolution.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Eric C. Crockett Director of Economic Development Glen R. Googins City Attorney